CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

REQUESTED COUNCIL MEETING DATE: 12/1/09

#
SUBJECT: Discussion and Direction to City Staff Regarding Innoprise Amendment to
Contract.

DEPARTMENT: Information Technology

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

Motion to reject the Innoprise Addendum of October 15, 2009, and to authorize the City
Manager and City Attorney to proceed with all available legal remedies.

SUMMARY:
The attached documents are drafts and re-drafts between Innoprise and the City of Port

Orange relating to the Amendment to Contract. The documents have been highlighted to
identify additions and deletions by each of the parties.

#
ATTACHMENTS: [ ] Ordinance [ ] Resolution [ ] Budget Resolution

[ ]Other [ ]Support Documents/Contracts Available for Review in Manager's Office

DEPARTMENT HEADZ é// MQ, Tony Marino, IT Director Date ¢/ f//?/ﬂ?

FINANCE DEPARTMENT@ &“A A. Shelley, Finance Directo% Date 7/ 7/(‘7?
CITY ATTORNEY A /4 :{é? Approved as to Form and Legality Date /. /GO 9

CITY MANAGER Approved Agenda Item For: / 2 [{ /O Ci

COUNCIL ACTION: [ ]Approved as Recommended [ ] Disapproved [ ]Tabled
Indefinitely
[ ]Continued to Date Certain [ ]Approved with Modification:




MEMORANDUM

To: ‘Mayor Allen Green
Vice Mayor Mary Martin
Councilman Dennis Kennedy
Councilman Robert Pohimann
Councilman George Steindoerfer

From: Kéﬁneth W. Parker, City Managa(_f{p-txfd o @W

Subject: Innoprise

Date: November 18, 2009

On March 21, 2008, the City Council awarded a software contract fo Innoprise. There were
several modules that were to be installed as part of the overall package. Also, Innoprise
was responsible for writing the software interface with our existing general ledger and
accounting software. '

Rather than aliowing ali of the Innoprise software to be instatled, the City opted to install
each application and bring that application on line before moving forward to install the other

applications. Two of the applications were instalied, Occupational and Business Licenses
and Code Enforcement. ‘ : -

The Occupafional and Business License module is required to interface with the HTE

accounting software. From the very beginning, there were problems with the Innoprise

software balancing the General Ledger. That created great concem for our Finance
Department. The Information Technology Department would not authorize additional
installation of Innoprise software unti the technical difficulties were resoived. The City
notified Innoprise that the software was not operating properly. Uttimately, the City
provided Innoprise with notice of non-compliance with the contract. :




On June 17, 2008, innoprise appeared before the City Council requesting the City Council
allow them to complete the installation of the software. The City Council agreed to work
with Innoprise. The Council provided guidance to staff on contract terms and conditions
based on Innoprise's presentation and commitment.

Since that time, we have been working to achieve an agreement with Innoprise. Inmy
opinion, we have reached the point of impasse. in September, we submitted our final-
contract proposal for their signature. They have made several modifications to the City’s
contract. The City Attorney’s office has provided a comparison of the changes that
Innoprise has made to the City's contract. '

1 have come to the conclusion that we cannot reach agreement with Innoprise. It seems

the major sticking point is the guarantee that all software, including the two modules
already installed, would operate properly and interface with our HTE software. Second, we
have requested $100,000 to be posted as a security bond to guarantee performance.

| recommend that the City Council cease negotiations with Innoprise and authorize the City '

Attomney to take those actions necessary 1o recover the City's funds that have already been
paid to Innoprise.

| need to inform the Council that Innoprise offered to pay for City representatives to fiy to
Colorado to visit their corporate headquarters and to visita number of cities that are using
their software. | rejected the offer. | felt that it was inappropriate. Just because it might
work in another City does not guarantee that it will work here.

Should you have questions, please feel free to contact me.

Kwp/rig

Cc:  Tony Marino, information Technology Director
Margaret Roberts, City Attomey
Wayne Clark, Community Development Director
John Shelley, Finance Director




AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT DATED MARCH 7, 2006 BETWEEN
INNOPRISE SOFTWARE, INC. AND THE CITY OF PORT ORANGE

Whereas, the City of Port Orange (the City) and Innoprise Software, Inc.
(Innoprise) entered into a contract on March 7, 2006 (the Contract). Under the
terms of the Contract, copy attached, Innoprise agreed to provide a software
system to the City. The Contract provided for system set-up, training, software
license, and other support services; and

Whereas, a dispute arose between the parties whereby the City declared
Innoprise in defauit of the Contract for faiture to perform its obligations; and

Whereas, the parties have agreed to enter into this Amendment to resolve
the dispute and provide Innoprise with additional time to perform; and

arti a reed t vide a faith effort

SIS
syccessfu ly mg!ementt e software system: and

Therefore, the parties agree as follows:

1. Within thirty (30) working days Innoprise shall provide the City with an
Implementation Schedule specifying time periods for completion of each module
consistent with the scope of work, as set forth in the original Contract. The
Implementation Schedule shall serve as a guide far scheduling functions
dependent on City participation. The City shall review the Implementation
Schedule within thirty (30) working days and approve of modify. If modified,
Innoprise shall review and approve, unless Innoprise is unable to approve,
whereupon no further action shall be taken by the parties as described in this
Amendment.

2. The Implementation Schedule shail include regular weekly project update
meetings including Innoprise Project Manager, City Project Manager, City
Manager, the independent consultant, and others as requested by the City or
Innoprise. In the weekly project update meeting Innoprise shall identify in writing
the progress of the work completed including the dates that the module is
installed, tested by Innoprise, tested by the City and the date the module is
certified by Innoprise Project Manager and City Project Manager to be operating
accurately for the purposes intended. A "module operating accurately” shall
mean that the Innoprise software module, to the extent that the moduie is
accounted for within the General Ledger, shall interface with the HTE General
Ledger software and shall function with each type of transaction and shall
balance accurately without a forced balance.

3. The City shall select through a RFP process an independent consultant {o
monitor the progress and performance of Innoprise and to confirm compliance
with the original Contract and this Amendment. The City's cost shall not exceed

,D/mj{f e do Cajtj/ 47 \lmuf&@u %/ 26/67,



$5,000.00 for the consulting services. Upon execution of this Amendment
innoprise shall deposit $5,000.00 with the City for Innoprise’s share in the costs

of the consulting services. : ontract for its own independent
ant gt if , Eli'herart ma 'Eguest fﬁai the two iqdegenﬁent
) i cohsuttant [he cost of suc

Fird

~onsultant will be borne by Innoprise independent consultantg shall have
access to the computer software and hardware throughout the Im ementation

| Schedule. The independent consultants shall possess the qualifications
necessary to examine the installation, cﬁbration and performance of the software
and shall certify that that the installation and operation fully complies with
Generally Accepted Governmental Auditing Standards (GAGAS).

| 4. Once the independent consultant etained, Innoprise shall complete

the scope of work as set forth in the Contract within ninety (90} days.

5. Within ten (10) days of the execution of this Amendment, Innogprise shall
provide to the City an irrevocable Letter of Credit for the benefit of the City in the
amount of $100,000.00. The Letter of Credit shall specify the following terms: If
the City notifies the institution issuing the Letter of Credit that {og consultants,
%ﬂWInnoprise has failed to perform the scope of work within the
ninety (90) day period, the $100,000.00 shall be immediately paid by the surety
to the City upon presentment of the original Letter of Credit and the above

referenced notice. The Letter of Creditis o all other remedies for
default provided in the Contract,

Innoprise Software, Inc. City of Port Orange

By: By:
Allen Green, Mayor
(PRINT NAME} Altest:
Date:

By:
Kenneth W. Parker, City Manager

Date:

Deleted: Total contract services with
the independent consultant shall not
exceed $10,000,

|
)

.--Geieted: is

~{ Deleted: by the City

.-{ Deleted: in adaition ]
--'{Formatted: Font: Arial j
[ Formatted: Font: Arial _}




CITY DRAFT

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT DATED MARCH 7, 2006 BETWEEN
INNOPRISE SOFTWARE, INC. AND THE CITY OF PORT ORANGE

Whereas, the City of Port Orange (the City) and Innoprise Software, Inc.
(Innoprise) entered into a contract on March 7, 2006 (the Contract). Under the
terms of the Contract, copy attached, Innoprise agreed to provide a software
system to the City. The Contract provided for system set-up, training, software
license, and other support services; and

Whereas, a dispute arose between the parties whereby the City declared
Innoprise in default of the Contract for failure to perform its obligations; and

Whereas, the parties have agreed to enter into this Amendment to resolve
the dispute and provide Innoprise with additional time to perform; and

Therefore, the parties agree as follows:

1. Within thirty (30) working days Innoprise shall provide the City with an
Implementation Schedule specifying time periods for completion of each module
consistent with the scope of work, as set forth in the original Contract. The
Implementation Schedule shall serve as a guide for scheduling functions
dependent on City participation. The City shall review the Implementation
Schedule within thirty (30) working days and approve of modify. If modified,
Innoprise shall review and approve, unless Innoprise is unable to approve,
whereupon no further action shall be taken by the parties as described in this

Amendment.

2, The Imptementation Schedule shall include regular weekly project update
meetings including Innoprise Project Manager, City Project Manager, City
Manager, the independent consultant, and others as requested by the City or
Innoprise. In the weekly project update meeting Innoprise shall identify in writing
the progress of the work completed including the dates that the module is
installed, tested by Innoprise, tested by the City and the date the module is
certified by Innoprise Project Manager and City Project Manager to be operating
accurately for the purposes intended. A "module operating accurately” shall
mean that the Innoprise software module, to the extent that the module is
accounted for within the General Ledger, shall interface with the HTE General
Ledger software and shall function with each type of transaction and shall
balance accurately without a forced balance.

3. The City shall select through a RFP process an independent consultant to
monitor the progress and performance of Innoprise and to confirm compliance
with the original Contract and this Amendment. The City's cost shall not exceed
$5,000.00 for the consulting services. Upon execution of this Amendment
Innoprise shall deposit $5,000.00 with the City for Innoprise’s share in the costs
of the consulting services. Lo;al _gontract services with the independent

@/ic%ﬁ-/— deit o Q%we?@u.;f,c) g/' a4 U? L[T &Zl%f ,.




consultant shalt not exceed $10,000. The independent consultanishall have

‘access to the computer software and hardware throughout the Implementation

Schedule. The independent consuftant shall possess the qualifications
necessary to examine the installation, operation and performance of the software
and shall cerfify that that the installation and operation fully complies with
Generally Accepted Governmental Auditing Standards (GAGAS).

4, Once the independent consuitant jg retained by the City, innoprise shall
complete the scope of work as set forth in the Confract within one hundred

U TR A R et

twenty (120) days.

5. Within ten (10) days of the execution of this Amendment, Innoprise shall
provide to the City an Irevocable Letter of Credit for the benefit of the City in the

‘amount of $100,000.00. The Letter of Credit shall specify the following terms: If

the City notifies the Institution issuing the Letter of Credit that Innoprise has failed
to perform the scope of work within the ninety (90) day period, the $100,000.00
shall be immediately paid by the surety to the City upon presentment of the
original Letter of Credit and the above referenced notice. The Letter of Credit is

in addition o all other remedies for default provided in the Contract.

Innoprise Software, Inc. City of Port Orange
By: By:
Allen Green, Mayor
TPRINT RARIE) Altest:
Date:

y:
Kenneth W. Parker, City Manager

Date:




INNOPRISE AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT

FROM: City

DATE: September 30, 2009

El‘ye Undeﬂmmqﬁhows the City's Changes to the Innoprise
o 7 Draft of August 26, 2009



AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT DATED MARCH 7, 2006 BETWEEN
INNOPRISE SOFTWARE, INC. AND THE CITY OF PORT ORANGE

Whereas, the City of Port Orange (the City) and Innoprise Software, Inc.
{innoprise) entered into a contract on March 7, 2006 (the Contract). Under the
terms of the Contract, copy attached, Innoprise agreed to provide a software

system to the City. The Contract provided for system set-up, training, software
license, and other support services; and

Whereas, a dispute arose between the parties whereby the City declared
innoprise in default of the Contract for failure to perform its obligations; and

Whereas, the parties have agreed to enter into this Amendment to resolve
the dispute and provide Innoprise with additional time to perform; and

Whereas, the parties have agreed to provide a good-faith effort to
successfully implement the software system, and

Therefore, the parties agree as follows:

1. Within thirty (30) working days Innoprise shall provide the City with an
Implementation Schedule specifying time periods for completion of each module
consistent with the scope of work, as set forth in the original Contract. The
Implementation Schedule shall serve as a guide for scheduling functions
dependent on City participation. The City shall review the Implementation
Schedule within thirty (30) working days and approve or modify. 1f modified,
Innoprise shall review and approve, unless Innoprise is unable to approve,
whereupon no further action shall be taken by the parties as described in this
Amendment.

2. The Implementation Schedule shall include regular weekly project update
meetings including Innoprise Project Manager, City Project Manager, City
Manager, the independent consultant, and others as requested by the City or
Innoprise. In the weekly project update meeting Innoprise shall identify in writing
the progress of the work completed including the dates that the module is
installed, tested by Innoprise, tested by the City and the date the module is
certified by Innoprise Project Manager and City Project Manager to be operating
accurately for the purposes intended. A "module operating accurately” shall
mean that the Innoprise software module, to the extent that the module is
accounted for within the General Ledger, shall interface with the HTE General
Ledger software and shall function with each type of transaction and shall
balance accurately without a forced balance.

3 The City shall select through a RFP process an independent consultant to
monitor the progress and performance of Innoprise and to confirm compliance
with the original Contract and this Amendment. The City's cost shall not exceed

ot

‘/LL/YLQLE){E/C/)CQJ?,I su

s

LA S

e L Deleted: inplement

T4



$5 000.00 for the consulting services. Upon execution of this Amendment
Innoprise shall deposit $5,000.00 with the City for Innoprise's share in the costs

of the consulting services. jnnoprise may contract for its own independent ...---1 Deleted: Total contract services with
consultant at its own cost. Either party may request that the two independent the indopendent consuant shail not

consultants identify and agree upon a third consuttant. The cost of such third
consultant will be borne by Innoprise. The independent consultants shail have
access to the computer software and hardware throughout the Implementation
Schedule. The independent consultants shall possess the qualifications
necessary to examine the installation, operation and performance of the software
and shali certify that that the installation and operation fully complies with MLD
Generally Accepted Governmental Auditing Standards (GAGAS). .%& /}M{ y:” bt

-

; ('LL,IL cf/ 3 0/ 0
4, h independent consultants shall be retained within 20 days of the date :fﬂ w a4t
of ihis amendment. Once the Tndependent consultants are retained, Innoprise {Deletea: s LT
shall complete the scope of work as set forth in the Contract within ninety (90) 7 { Deleted: by the City )
days.

5. Within ten (10} days of the execution of this Amendment, innoprise shall
provide to the City an Irrevocable Letter of Credit for the benefit of the City in the
amount of $100,000.00.” The Letter of Credit shall specify the following terms: If
the City notifies the institution issuing the Letter of Credit that the consultants
have determined that Innoprise has failed to perform the scope of work within the
ninety (90) day period, the $100,000.00 shall be immediately paid by the surety
to the City upon presentment of the original Letter of Credit and the above .
referenced notice*When the consultants aqree that Innoprise has performed . .| Deleted: The Letter of Creditis a }

(e scope of work within the ninety (90) day period, the $100.000.00 shalibe ;- {2en
immediately withdrawn\by the surety, ... e
————————— |f Deleted: to all other remedies for

A A A L

Innoprise Software, Inc. City of Port Orange %, default provided in the Contract

'n__‘[;)rmatted: Font: Arial

| Formatted: Font: Arial
By: By:
/ Allen Green, Mayor
[ERINT NAME) / Attest:
Date:
B

Y:
Kenneth W. Parker, City Manager

Date:

L?/QLD/(DQMCW £ | : |
*o.: obe e ted. " Aiﬂ? s @d,d.c.t; o) ad

‘./A,LLML/CLLAJ:LC;WL) 4o all alFex, /u/ym,mtd,u “JJ/AMJ
oy w YA Condra eth "
C‘«&j/akc,ﬂif 7@/\4'4,&«,@( ol A |



INNOPRISE AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT

FROM: Innoprise

DATE: October 15, 2009

Red Underiining Shows New Language Added by Innoprise
- (To The City’s Draft of September 30, 2009)
Green Underlining Shows Language Deleted by Innoprise
(To The City’'s Draft of September 30, 2009)
Orange Underlining Shows the Deletions Made by Innoprise

Of Language Which Was Initially Added by Innoprise
(To The City's Draft of September 30, 2009)

ADDITIONS SHOWN ON FIRST DOCUMENT

DELETIONS SHOWN ON SECOND DOCUMENT



z,(‘ 4/(02 MMA&A“Wé ” *
AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT DATED MARCH 7, 2006 BETWEEN
INNOPRISE SOFTWARE, INC. AND THE GITY OF PORT ORANGE

Whereas, the City of Port Qrange {the City) and Innoprise Software, Inc.
(Innoprise) enterad into a contract on March 7, 2006 (the Contract), Under the

terms of the Contract, copy attached, Innoprise agreed to provide a software
system to the City. The Contract provided for system sat-up, fraining, software
license, and cther support services; and

Whereas, a dispute arose betwaen the parties rigarding the ability gEihe
nnoprise system to accurately post transactions from the License mogule
generai Eager; and

Whereas, the parties have agreed 1o enter into this Amendment to

ml__ggm%resolve the dispute and ggmplete Hije project according {0 a mutyally
agreeable Project Dlan, and '

Whereas, the parties have agreed to provide a good-faith effort to
successfully implement the software system;

Therefore, the parties agree as foliows:

1. Within thirty (30) working days of the approval o nis
Innoprise shalt provide the City wi ecl rian specifying time periods and
" Injlities for completion of each module consistent with the

§ger:|ilgap%n§', s set forth in the original Contract. The Rrgigcl Ilan shall serve
as a guide for scheduling functions dependent on City participation. The City
shall review thew within thirty {30) working days and approve of
modify. If modified, Innoprise shall review and approve, unless Innoprise is
unable to approve, wheretpon no further action shali be taken by the parties as
described in this Amendment.

2. The tmplementation Schedule shall include regular weeldy project update

meetings Including the Innoprise Project Manager, the City Project Manager, the

City Manager, the Independent Consultant, and others as requested by the City
' , ;

Eﬁm& e weekly project update meeting, Inneprise shall eni in writing

e progress of the work completed whmgﬁﬁ%, including the
dates that the module is installed. tested by Innoprise. tested By the City and the,
date the module is ceriad by the Innoprise Project Manager and the City Projec.
Manager to be operating accurately for the purposes intended. A "module

operating accurately" shall mean that the Innoprise software module, to the
extent that the module is accounted for within the Generat Ledger, shall interface

Sisned yersion sent Yo City 10-15-09
v \ﬂhbpf‘ﬁen |
Ded ' conshivies new language added
Wy \nnoprise.on o0 )15 )07



11

with the HTE General Ledger software and shall function with each type of
transaction and shall balance accurately without a forced baiance,

3. The City shall select through a RFP process an independent consultant to
monitor the progrese and performance of Innoprise and 1o confirm compliance
with the otiginal Contract and this Amendment. Jppgprise will interview the
onsultant selected by the City to egsure that the copsultigniis agraeable
' _lmthml ty and un-
ill enter into a jolnt contract with the independen nt and shall gach pa W/_z‘do?
the independent copsultant directly. The City's cost shall no exceed $5,000.00. e-ywud
e independent consultant shall have ropriate access to the computer a.ﬁJU
software and hardware throughout the !mpiementation Schedule. The
independent consultants shall possess the qualifications necessary to examine YITE
the instaftation, operafion and performance of the software and shall certify that
that the installation and operation fully complies with Generally Accepled
Governmental Auditing Standards (GAGAS).

4, The independent consultants shall be retained within 20 days of the date

his amendment is approved by both Innoprise ang the City. Once the

Independent onsutan is retained apd ibe Proiect Plan s gareed to by both WMot
Innoprise and the City. a Testing Pericd of thih GIMMIMM V{M

MWMMHWMMW a je "Onerating

Acciirately” as defined During thig neriod, the

City and Inn T 5 mmm“ if..‘ he

data ,.~. obel i ]udedml & canfirmatio "o e sUcCess /30/

completion of the test peried. Innoprise and the City shalt complete | ' ark

gutlined in the Project Flan.

5. Within ten {10) days of the =)

Innaprise shall pravide to the City an Irrevocable Letter of Credit for the beneﬂt of

the City in the amount of $100,000.00. The Letter of Credit shall spécify the

following terms: If, at the end of fhe thirty {30) dav Jestigg Period. it is

determined by the Independent Consultagt that Innogrise has fajled fo meel {ae

conditions of the User Agceptance [ e utually agreed to by lnneprise andtha aLCLuLi_ e
lnr‘lonse is solely at fault for this f&ilure, the EI!EE!I!ICI'H: all be
immedialely pald Dy Ihe surety to 1he Gy upon presentment of the original Letter

of Craditand the above referenced written conclusion by the Ndependent 2}(?/30/199

onsultant stating that the L operating accurately and that
nnoprise is solely at fay fﬂll't!%li‘:nmnmliﬂ&lﬂﬁ esting Pertod |t )
Jerermined Ry Tae ndepepdent Consuflant that INnoprise has successtu
the conditions of the Use Ammmmmma@mwm
aperaling accurately as defined in Paragraph 2. the $100.000 00 shall be w / m

nmediately withdrawn by {he surety.




Innoprise Software, Ing,

QM/Q H. Al

Dennis J. Harward

Date: _Qgtober 15, 2009

City of Port Orange

By:
Alien Green, Mayor

Attest:

By:
Kenneth W. Parker, City Manager

Date:

12



13

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT DATED MARCH 7, 2006 BETWEEN
INNOPRISE SOFTWARE, INC. AND THE CITY OF PORT ORANGE

Whereas, the City of Port Orange (the City) and Innoprise Software, Inc.
(Innoprise) entered into a contract on March 7, 2006 (the Contract). Under the
terms of the Contract, copy attached, innoprise agreed to provide a software
system to the City. The Contract provided for system set-up, training, software
license, and other support services; and

Whereas, a dispute arose between the parties whereby the City declared
Ir}}r}‘opris‘e in(qeflault‘ of the Contract for failure to perform its obligations; and

Whereas, the parties have agreed to enter into this Amendment to resolve
the dispute and P.E?Yidﬁ ‘l_nngp_yisgw’ith gdditional time to perform; and

Whereas, the parlies have agreed to provide a goed-faith effort to

[ Deleted: inplement

Therefore, the parties agree as follows:

1. Within thirty (30) working days Innoprise shall provide the City with an__
Implementation Schedule specifying time periods for completion of each module
consistent with the scope of work, as set forth in the original Contract. The
Implementation Schiédule shall $erve as a guide for scheduling functions
dependent s City participation. The City shall review the Implementation
Schedule within thirty (30) working days and approve or modify. If modified,
Innoprise shall review and approve, unless Innoprise is unable to approve,
whereupon no further action shall be taken by the parties as described in this
Amendment.

2. The Implementation Schedule shall include regular weekly project update
meetings including Innoprise Project Manager, City Project Manager, City
Manager, the independent consultant, and others as requested by the City or
Innoprise. In the weekly project update meeting Innoprise shall identify in writing
the progress of the work completed including the dates that the module is
installed, tested by Innoprise, tested by the City and the date the module is
certified by Innoprise Project Manager and City Project Manager to be operating
accurately for the purposes intended. A “module operating accurately" shall
mean that the Innoprise software module, to the extent that the module is
accounted for within the General Ledger, shall interface with the HTE General
Ledger software and shall function with each type of transaction and shalll
balance accurately without a forced balance.

3 The City shall select through a RFP process an independent consultant to
monitor the progress and performance of Innoprise and to confirm compliance
with the original Contract and this Amendment. The City’s cost shall not exceed

Dradt seny 4w \nnoprise q-30-01%
‘mj KW P.

ceen CLonshi¥ v¥es de\f:+:gn s made

ou \nneprise sn 10))5]0 |

(Q/‘Laﬂ(.czdﬂ, o M&I&f@) CQLQLEZMJYML(M) [LL({ \L‘_?wu*zﬂ/'u e \,LO




$5,000.00 for the consulting services. Upon execution of this Amendment
Innoprise shall deposit $5,000.00 with the City for Innoprise’s share in the costs
of the consulting services, Jnnoprisg may contract forits pwn ind 1

Schedule. The independent consuitants shall possess the qualifications
necessary to examine the instaliation, operation and performance of the software
and shall certify that that the installation and operation fully complies with
Generally Accepted Governmental Auditing Standards (GAGAS).

4, The independent consultants shall be retained within 20 days of the date
of this amendment, Once the independent consultants are retained, Innoprise

shall complete the scope of work as set forth in the Contract within ninety of

days.

5. Within ten (10) days of the execution of this Amendment, innoprise shall
provide to the City an Irrevocable Letter of Credit for the benefit of the City in the
amount of $100,000.00. The Letter of Credit shall specify the following terms; Jf..
the City notifies the institution issuing the Lefter of Credit that the consultants
have determined that Innoprise has failed to perform the"sqo;mfthe
ey ay period, the $100,000.00 shall be immediately paid by the surety
{0 the City upon presentment of the original Letter of Credit and the above

fefefenced,pﬁﬂp,.te?.- 5. When the consultants agree that Innoprise has performed -
the scope of work witFil e Aifiety (V) de rperiod. the $100,000.00 shall be '

e atal wiharawn by the surety,

Innoprise Software, Inc. City of Port Orange
By: :
Allen Green, Mayor
{PRINT NAME) Attest:
Date:
By

‘Kenneth W. Parker, City Manager

Date:

| Deleted: is b

14

{ Deteted: Yotal contract services with I

the independent consultant shall not |
| exceed $10,000, |

"[-Deletad: The Letter of Creditis a

substitution

..{ Deleted: in addition

{ Deleted: to all other remedies for
J

“ | default provided in the Contract

| Formatted: Font: Arial

| Formatted: Font: Arial




